

No. 17-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMEKA K. EVANS,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
GLBTQ LEGAL ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS,
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, FAMILY EQUALITY
COUNCIL, FREEDOM FOR ALL AMERICANS,
HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, LEGAL AID
SOCIETY, MAZZONI CENTER, OUTSERVE-SLDN,
SERVICES AND ADVOCACY FOR GLBT ELDERS,
AND THE TREVOR PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. LEHN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
STEPHANIE SIMON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE MAJORITY APPROACH IS PREMISED ON AN UNWORKABLE AND UNTENABLE DISTINCTION	6
II. THE MAJORITY APPROACH HAS SOWN CONFUSION AND INCONSISTENCY IN TITLE VII CASES BROUGHT BY LESBIAN, GAY, AND BISEXUAL EMPLOYEES.....	10
III. THE MAJORITY APPROACH UNIQUELY DIS- ADVANTAGES LESBIAN, GAY, AND BISEXU- AL PLAINTIFFS BRINGING TITLE VII CLAIMS.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015).....	9-11, 19
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , No. 13-1303, 2014 WL 4794527 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014)	11, 18
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016)	9, 14
<i>Burnett v. Union Railroad Co.</i> , No. 17-101, 2017 WL 2731284 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2017)	5
<i>Burrows v. College of Central Florida</i> , No. 14-197, 2015 WL 4250427 (M.D. Fla. July 13, 2015)	12
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002)	9
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8-9, 11
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	7-8, 17
<i>EEOC v. Scott Medical Health Center, P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	9, 11
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Flannery v. Recording Industry Ass’n of America</i> , 354 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Giddens v. Community Education Centers, Inc.</i> , 540 F. App’x 381 (5th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Products, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	18
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016).....	5, 9, 12, 17
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	5, 8, 11, 15
<i>Howell v. North Central College</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	10
<i>Kay v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 142 F. App’x 48 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Lugo v. Shinseki</i> , No. 16-13187, 2010 WL 1993065 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2010)	14
<i>Magnusson v. County of Suffolk</i> , No. 14-3449, 2016 WL 2889002 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2016).....	12
<i>Maroney v. Waterbury Hosp.</i> , No. 10-1415, 2011 WL 1085633 (D. Conn. Mar. 18, 2011)	15
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. ATP Health & Beauty Care, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1430, 2008 WL 3845294 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2008).....	14
<i>Philpott v. New York</i> , No. 16-6778, 2017 WL 1750398 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017)	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	7-8
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12-13, 15
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Trigg v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , No. 99-4730, 2001 WL 868336 (E.D.N.Y. July 26, 2001)	14-15
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 12, 18
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine University</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	6

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Public Schools</i> , No. 13-1303 (D. Conn.).....	18
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , No. 99-12622 (D. Mass.)	18
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , No. 12-1290 (D.D.C.)	18
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette County Board of County Commissioners</i> , No. 16-54 (N.D. Fla.).....	18
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3755 (2d Cir.)	19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barber, Jeremy S., <i>Re-Orienting Sexual Harassment: Why Federal Legislation Is Needed To Cure Same-Sex Sexual Harassment Law</i> , 52 Am. U.L. Rev. 493 (2002)	16
Bovalino, Kristin M., <i>How the Effeminate Male Can Maximize His Odds of Winning Title VII Litigation</i> , 53 Syracuse L. Rev. 1117 (2003)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Gertner, Nancy, <i>Losers’ Rules</i> , 122 Yale L.J. Online 109 (2012), at http://yalelawjournal.org/ forum/losers-rules	18
Ryan, Erin Kate, <i>A “Queer” by Any Other Name: Advocating a Victim-Centered Approach to Title VII and Title IX Same- Sex Sexual Harassment Claims</i> , 13 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 227 (2004).....	16
Schultz, Vicki, <i>Reconceptualizing Sexual Harassment</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1683 (1998).....	16
Soucek, Brian, <i>Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII</i> , 63 Am. U.L. Rev. 715 (2014).....	10, 17
